
1 
 

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 

 

IN RE: CITY OF WOONSOCKET WATER DIVISION’S  

APPLICATION TO IMPLEMENT MULTI-YEAR   DOCKET NO. 4879 

RATE PLAN 

 
REPORT AND ORDER 

 
I. Introduction 

On September 11, 2018, the City of Woonsocket’s Water Division (WWD) filed an 

application with the Public Utilities Commission (PUC or Commission) for a multi-year, five-step 

rate increase pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-15.1-4.1  The first increase, proposed for 

implementation on January 1, 2019, sought additional operating revenues of $799,205 to satisfy a 

revenue requirement of $8,916,284.  The rate impact differed by customer class, but for a 

Woonsocket residential account with an average consumption of 8,000 cubic feet of water per 

year, the increase was 9.73%.  The increase for non-resident, residential customers was 13.34%. 

The impact of the proposed rate increase on other retail customers ranged between 9.73% and 

13.34%, and the impact to wholesale customers was 12.85%.  For private fire service, the impact 

was a decrease ranging from 1.43% to 14.84%; and for the municipal fire service, the impact was 

a decrease of 17.21% per hydrant.2 

The second increase of $445,221, with a proposed effective date of January 1, 2020, was 

to support a total operating revenue requirement of $9,361,505.3  The impact of this second step 

                                                 
1 All filings in this docket are available at the PUC offices located at 89 Jefferson Boulevard, Warwick, R.I. or at 
http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4879page.html.  
2 Notice of Proposed Rate Increase; http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4879-WWD-RateFiling(9-11-
18).pdf.  
3 Id.  



2 
 

was an increase to all customer classes of 4.99%.  For a typical residential customer, using 8,000 

cubic feet of water per year, the impact would have been an increase of $25.00 per year.  

The third increase, with a proposed effective date of January 1, 2021, sought additional 

operating revenues of $633,928 to support a total operating revenue requirement of $9,995,433.4  

The impact of the third step would have resulted in an increase of 6.77% to all customer classes.5  

For a typical residential customer, using 8,000 cubic feet of water per year, the impact would have 

been an increase of $36.00 per year.  

The fourth increase, with a proposed effective date of January 1, 2022, sought an increase 

in operating revenue of $1,363,132 to support a total operating revenue requirement of 

$11,358,565. The impact of the fourth step would have resulted in an across-the-board increase of 

13.64%.6  For a typical residential customer, using 8,000 cubic feet of water per year, the impact 

would have been an increase of $77.00 per year. 

The fifth increase, with a proposed effective date of January 1, 2023, sought an increase in 

operating revenue of $1,341,568 to support a total operating revenue requirement of $12,700,133. 

The impact of the fifth step would have resulted in an increase of 11.81% to all customer classes.7  

For a typical residential customer, using 8,000 cubic feet of water per year, the impact would have 

been an increase of $76.00 per year.8 

On October 5, 2018, the PUC exercised its statutory right to suspend the effective date of 

WWD’s application for eight months, to conduct a full hearing.9  By virtue of the suspension, the 

PUC delayed the effective date of the first step increase to May 17, 2019.  The Division of Public 

                                                 
4 Id. 
5 Id. 
6 Id. 
7 Id. 
8 Id.  
9 R.I. Gen. Laws §39-3-11. 



3 
 

Utilities and Carriers (DPUC or Division) engaged in discovery and negotiations which ultimately 

resulted in a Settlement Agreement (Settlement) between WWD and the DPUC, filed with the 

PUC on May 2, 2019.10  The Settlement reduced the rate and step increases originally proposed by 

WWD.   

At an Open Meeting on May 17, 2019, following an evidentiary hearing held on May 16, 

2019, the PUC approved the Settlement, finding it to be just and reasonable. 

II.    City of Woonsocket’s Water Division’s Filing 

 This rate filing is the first rate case WWD has filed since March 15, 2012, Docket No. 

4320.11 WWD’s test year was January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.  The proposed first-

step rate year is Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2019.  The proposed second-step rate year is 

Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2020.  The proposed third-step rate year is Fiscal Year ending 

December 31, 2021.  The proposed fourth-step rate year is Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2022. 

The proposed fifth-step rate year is Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2023. 

 In support of its application, WWD presented prefiled testimony from four witnesses: (1) 

Jonathan R. Pratt, P.E., City Engineer; (2) David G. Bebyn, CPA, a rate consultant; (3) Maureen 

Gurghigian, its Financial Consultant; and (4) Robert Otoski, P.E.  

 Mr. Pratt’s testimony centered on the status of the existing water treatment facility, as well 

as the City’s need to develop and construct a new water treatment facility.  He explained that the 

current facility, at fifty-five years old, was seriously deteriorated and at risk of failure.  Moreover, 

Rhode Island environmental regulations govern the discharge of filter backwash into the 

Blackstone River and WWD cannot comply with the regulations without substantial funding of 

                                                 
10 Settlement Agreement (May 2, 2019); http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4879-WWD-
Settlement%20Agreement%20and%20Schedules_5-2-19.pdf.  
11 Direct Test. of David G. Bebyn at 2 (Sept. 11, 2018); Tab 7 of the Rate Filing, 
http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4879-WWD-RateFiling(9-11-18).pdf.  



4 
 

infrastructure for pretreatment and attenuation.  WWD had been looking for a site for a new water 

treatment plant for several years and, in 2017, entered into an agreement to purchase a site on 

Jillson Avenue in Woonsocket.  Construction commenced in 2018 and was expected to take 

eighteen to twenty-four months.  The new plant was designed for a capacity of seven million 

gallons per day, expandable to ten and a half million gallons per day.12 

 Mr. Bebyn discussed the specific elements of the rate case with detailed testimony and 

extensive supporting schedules.  He explained that the major reason for this rate filing was to adjust 

base rates to reflect the costs to implement a design-build-operate (DBO) contract for the water 

treatment plant.  As of January 1, 2019, pursuant to a twenty-year contract executed with the City 

of Woonsocket, the DBO contractor took over the operation of the existing water treatment plant 

which will result in increased overall expenses.  Mr. Bebyn noted that in Docket No. 4320, in 

2012, projected revenue was set at $7,997,009, but was not reached, except in FY 2016 and FY 

2017.13  Notwithstanding the failure to generate the projected revenue, WWD was able to pay its 

bills and fully fund all restricted accounts, except for the infrastructure replacement fund (IFR) 

and the operating reserve account.14 

 Mr. Bebyn described the procedure he used to determine the test year and rate year figures 

and his testimony referenced a series of schedules he prepared.  For rate design, Mr. Bebyn 

proposed minor changes to the general structure of the rates; cost allocations were largely in 

conformance with those approved in Docket No. 4320.15  Mr. Bebyn noted that the City of 

Woonsocket is now required to collect hydrant revenues from City ratepayers with a separate 

                                                 
12 Direct Test. of Jonathan R. Pratt (Sept. 11, 2018); http://www.ripuc.org/eventsactions/docket/4879-WWD-
RateFiling(9-11-18).pdf.  
13 Bebyn Test. at 3 
14 Id. at 3-4.  
15 Sch. DGB-3 and DGB-4. 



5 
 

customer service charge, while ratepayers outside the City do not pay a separate charge.  He stated 

that the results of the funding of the new water treatment facility have driven more of the cost 

allocation to base and retail water, while lowering the costs for fire protection.16  

 For the first rate year, Mr. Bebyn proposed level revenue funding in all categories: water 

sales, customer service charges, and fire protection charges.  He projected rate year revenues at 

present rates of $8,117,079.17 Mr. Bebyn explained each proposed step increase in detail.  For the 

first  rate year expenses, Mr. Bebyn proposed downward adjustments for a series of expenses that 

were being transfered to the DBO contractor.  These included: personnel expenses (payroll, 

pensions, FICA, worker’s compensation insurance, and fringe benefits); fifty percent of 

educational training expenses; general maintenance and upkeep expenses for the plant; sewer 

assessment; chemicals; lab and other supplies; and clothing allowances.18  Increases for the first 

rate year included: light and power; property taxes; regulatory assessments; health insurance; 

dental insurance; group life insurance; and two restricted accounts- operating reserve and debt 

service reimbursement. 

 In the second rate year, 2020, Mr. Bebyn proposed increases totaling $445,221, comprised 

of: new debt service funding, $170,000; plant operations for the existing water treatment plant, 

$50,854; property and fire tax, $5,402; labor inflation at 2%, $22,049; non-labor inflation at 2.5%, 

$47,132; and operating reserve at 1.5%, $4,067.19  In the third rate year, 2021, he recommended 

increases totaling $633,928, including: new debt service reserve funding, $335,000, plant 

                                                 
16 Bebyn Test. at 21. 
17 Sch. DGB RY-2.  
18 Sch. DGB-RY-3.  
19 Sch. DGB-COS-11.  



6 
 

operations contract for the new plant, $218,146; property and fire tax, $5,564; labor inflation at 

2%, $22,490; non-labor inflation at 2.5%, $48,310; and operating reserve at 1.5%, $4,418.20  

 For the fourth rate year, 2022, Mr. Bebyn planned total increases of $1,363,132, to cover: 

new debt reserve funding, $1,225,000; plant operations contract for the new plant, $57,902; 

property and fire tax, $5,731; labor inflation at 2%, $22,940; non-labor inflation at 2.5%, $49,518; 

and operating reserve at 1.5%, $2,041.  For the fifth and final year of the multi-year filing, 2023, 

Mr. Bebyn proffered upward adjustments of $1,341,568 comprised of: new debt reserve funding, 

$1,200,000; plant operations contract for the new plant, $59,419; property and fire tax, $5,903; 

labor inflation at 2%, $23,399; non-labor inflation at 2.5%, $50,756; and operating reserve at 1.5%, 

$2,092.  

 Ms. Gurghigian advised the City on the financing for the water treatment facility.  She 

explained that the financing plan utilized a combination of capital funding from the Rhode Island 

Infrastructure Bank (Infrastructure Bank) and funding from the Infrastructure Renewal funds (IFR) 

on a pay-as-you-go basis.21  WWD will take three loans from the Infrastructure Bank which will 

be structured such that interest will not be due until payments are made based on invoices presented 

by project vendors.  Principal repayment will begin within one year after completion of the 

construction period.  The City and WWD borrowed $12.5 million in the spring of 2018 and 

approximately $17 million in the fall of 2018.  The final loan balance of $27.7 million is expected 

to be borrowed in the spring of 2019.  These loans will finance $53.25 million in project costs for 

the facility as well as interest during the construction project and the costs of issuance.22  The 

                                                 
20 Sch. DGB-COS-12. 
21 Direct Test. of Maureen Gurghigan at 2 (Sept. 11, 2018).  
22 Id. at 3.  



7 
 

subsidized interest rate for the loans will be 25% below the public capital markets and are estimated 

to be at 3% to 3.75%.  

 The $12.5 million loan was utilized as follows: $11,776,958 for project funds; $49,547 for 

bond insurance; $25,397 to be set aside to purchase a debt service fund surety; $464,098 for 

capitalized interest; and approximately $184,000 was allocated for the costs of issuance on the 

local level, including rating agency fees, bond counsel, financial advisor and trustee fees and the 

Infrastructure Bank origination fee.23 

 The $17.0 million phase II loan was utilized as follows: $16,634,916 for project funds; 

$66,885 for bond insurance; $34,489 to be set aside to purchase a debt service fund surety; and 

approximately $234,710 was allocated for the costs of issuance on the local level, including rating 

agency fees, bond counsel, financial advisor and trustee fees, and the Infrastructure Bank 

origination fee.24  The $27.75 million loan shall be utilized as follows: $24,898,737 for project 

funds; $120,473 for bond insurance; $65,409 to be set aside to purchase a debt service fund surety; 

$2,246,642 for capitalized interest; and approximately $341,730 is allocated for the costs of 

issuance on the local level, including rating agency fees, bond counsel, financial advisor and 

trustee fees, and the Infrastructure Bank origination fee.25  WWD will also draw from its from its 

IFR reserve account a total of approximately $5.5 million; approximately $3.5 million for project 

costs, and $2.0 million for engineering costs26   

 Mr. Otoski provided an overview of the existing water treatment plant and the City’s 

structural regulatory compliance issues which necessitated the plant’s replacement with a modern 

                                                 
23 Id. at 5.  
24 Id. at 6.  
25 Id. at 6.  
26 Bebyn Test. at 15; Gurghigan Test. at 3 (Sept. 11, 2018).  



8 
 

water treatment plant.27  He explained that the current plant was built in 1962 and suffers from 

corrosion issues.  There are also cross-contamination concerns with raw and finished water, as 

well as concerns in meeting chlorine contact time requirements and problems with turbidity.  

Therefore, the treatment plant’s replacement is required by a Consent Agreement with both the 

Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management and the Rhode Island Department of 

Health.28 

 After a bidding process, the City executed a DBO contract with Woonsocket Water 

Services, LLC on July 31, 2017.29  The contract provides for design, permitting, construction, start-

up and acceptance testing of a new raw water pump station; a new raw water transmission main; a 

new redundant water transmission main; and a new water treatment plant with associated utility 

connections and pavement and drainage improvements on Jillson Avenue, Woonsocket.  In 

addition, the contract also provided for management services for the existing water treatment plant, 

commencing on January 1, 2019.  These services included operations, maintenance, repair, and 

replacement and asset management for both the existing water treatment plant and the new water 

treatment plant.30  

III.   Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 

 The DPUC submitted prefiled direct testimony from: (1) Lafayette Morgan, a Public 

Utilities Consultant, on revenue requirement; and (2) Jerome Mierzwa, Utilities Consultant, on 

rate design.  The Division conducted an extensive review of the application, utilizing the assistance 

of both DPUC staff and these two outside consultants, and issued five sets of data requests to 

WWD.  Mr. Mierzwa reviewed the filing’s cost-of-service study and rate design proposal.  He 

                                                 
27 Test. of Robert Otoski at 1 (Sept. 11, 2018).  
28 Id at 2-3.  
29 Id. at 6; Exh. 1-2. 
30 Otoski Test. at 5. 



9 
 

explained that a cost-of-service study is conducted to assist a utility or commission in determining 

the level of costs properly recoverable from each of the various customer classes to which the 

utility provides service.  Allocation of recoverable cost to each class of service is generally based 

on cost-causation principles.31  He explained that WWD’s cost-of-service study allocated test year 

costs to the following functional categories: supply and treatment; transmission and distribution; 

pumping and storage; meters and services; billing and collection; direct fire; and general and 

administrative.32  Mr. Mierzwa found WWD’s cost-of-service study and allocations reasonable 

and appropriate for determining cost responsibility and establishing rates.  Notably, he did not 

propose any changes.  He did recommend that in its next rate case, WWD should be required to 

re-examine and document the reasonableness of its historical assignment of one percent of 

transmission mains to fire service.33 

 Mr. Morgan analyzed the multiple rate year revenue requirements and proposed a series of 

reductions in requested funding over the multiple rate years, including: (1) pensions; (2) electric 

power expense; (3) property taxes; (4) property and liability insurance; (5) City services; (6) rate 

case expense; and (7) renewal and replacement under the DBO Contract.  

III  Challenged/ Settled Issues-Revenue Requirement 

Pensions (Account 54433) 

 WWD’s filing calculated the projected level of necessary pension expense of $119,479 by 

applying 12.20 % to the total permanent services and longevity pay.34  However, in discovery, 

WWD produced documentation that the appropriate pension contribution rate should be 10.77 %.35  

                                                 
31 Morgan Test. at 3.  
32 Test. of Jerome D. Mierzwa at 3 (January 25, 2019).  
33 Id. at 5.  
34 Bebyn Direct Test. at 11; Sch DGB-RY-3. 
35 Div. 2-14 (Oct. 24, 2018).  



10 
 

Therefore, Mr. Morgan recalculated the pension expense which resulted in a rate year decrease of 

$14,005.  On rebuttal, Mr. Bebyn agreed with Mr. Morgan’s adjustment and the reduced figure 

was incorporated into the Settlement.  

Electric Power Expense (Account 52252) 

 WWD sought $390,432 for electric light and power expense in the first rate year.  WWD 

based this amount on the 10.21% increase requested by National Grid in its rate filing which was 

pending before the Commission at the time the instant docket was opened.  Ultimately, however, 

National Grid was awarded an increase of only 4.74%.  As a result, Mr. Morgan recalculated this 

line item and adjusted this account by decreasing the expense by $8,519.36  On rebuttal, WWD 

accepted this adjustment and the reduced figure was incorporated into the Settlement.37 

 Mr. Morgan also noted that in its initial filing, WWD had received a new proposal for a 

power supply contract, but that it had not yet been finalized.  He recommended that WWD update 

its filing.  On rebuttal, Mr. Bebyn did update the record and indicated that WWD had entered into 

a new contract with Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. at an all-in rate (both fixed and capacity 

charges) of $0.0707/kWh.  This represented a 21.32% reduction in energy cost, which translated 

to a decrease in rate year expense of $46,644.38  This updated figure was incorporated into the 

Settlement.39 

Property Taxes (Account 52255) 

 WWD’s filing projected $180,055 in rate year expense for property taxes.  This represented 

a 3% increase in property taxes, based on two six-month periods from two different fiscal years.40  

                                                 
36 Morgan Test. at 9; Sch LKM 3-2 (Jan. 25, 2019).  
37 Bebyn Rebuttal Test. at 3 (Feb. 28, 2019); Joint Settlement Sch.1.1 (May 2, 2019).  
38 Bebyn Rebuttal Test. at 3. 
39 Joint Settlement Sch.1.1.  
40 Sch. DBG-7 (Sept. 11, 2018).  



11 
 

Additionally, Mr. Bebyn used 3% as an escalator in all subsequent rate years.  Mr. Morgan 

disagreed with this approach because two six-month periods were insufficient to determine an 

estimate of future expense growth.  He related that when property taxes were viewed over several 

years, there were years in which taxes decreased.  He calculated both a three-year average increase 

of 1.14 % and a five-year average at 1.09 %.  Mr. Morgan selected the three-year average for his 

adjustment which resulted in a rate year increase of property tax expense of $5,204 over the Test 

Year.  He also used 1.14% for property tax increases in the multi-year plan in years two and three.41  

On rebuttal, WWD accepted this adjustment and the reduced figure was incorporated into the 

Settlement.  

Health Insurance and Dental Insurance Expense (Accounts 54471 & 54472) 

 WWD calculated health insurance costs for the rate year at $582,718 and dental insurance 

costs at $29,470.  To project the rate year costs, Mr. Bebyn first removed expenses that had been 

paid to water treatment plant employees during the test year, because those costs will be moved to 

the DBO contract in the rate year.  He then multiplied the interim year cost by the percentage 

increase between the interim and rate years.  Mr. Bebyn used 9% as the escalation for health 

insurance and 6% for dental insurance.42 

 Mr. Morgan found that Mr. Bebyn had intended to remove the water treatment plant 

employee costs in his calculations, but mistakenly had not done so for health and dental insurances 

costs.43  Therefore, Mr. Morgan recalculated the healthcare costs, after subtracting costs for the 

water treatment plant employees.  Then, utilizing rate information from Blue Cross, as provided 

in response to DIV 2-18, Mr. Morgan utilized 8.56% as the figure to increase the healthcare costs.44  

                                                 
41 Morgan Direct Test. at 10. 
42 Bebyn Direct Test. at 13. 
43 Water treatment employee costs were correctly subtracted from other personnel cost categories. 
44 Morgan Direct Test. at 11.  



12 
 

These adjustments yield health insurance costs in Rate Year 1 of $441,711 and dental insurance 

costs of $19,363.  On rebuttal, WWD accepted these adjustments and the reduced figures were 

incorporated into the Settlement.45  

City Services (Account 54446) 

 WWD projected a rate year cost of $372,000 for City Services, a category of costs 

attributed to the Water Department for services provided by City employees, purchased services 

and supplies, and an allocation for the City’s information services.46  In his review of the filing, 

Mr. Morgan determined that this account was overstated because it contained more than twelve 

months of activity.  He adjusted this account by $63,167.47 

 On rebuttal, Mr. Bebyn acknowledged that there had been an error on his schedule DGB-

TY-1, which contained more than six months of activity for the period July 2017 through 

December 2018.  Mr. Bebyn agreed that the account should be adjusted.  However, he maintained 

that the adjusted balance at the end of December 2017 should have been $322,769.  He argued, 

therefore, that the downward adjustment should only be $49,291.48  Mr. Morgan agreed with this 

amended adjustment and the reduced amount of $49,291 was used to calculate the final figure for 

the rate year of $322,769.49 

 Rate Case Expense (Account 54464)  

 The original filing contained a rate case expense projected at $62,500, which was $200,000 

amortized over three years.50  Upon review of an electronic version of one of Mr. Bebyn’s 

schedules (Schedule DGB-RY-3), Mr. Morgan determined that WWD’s rate year expense was 

                                                 
45 Bebyn Rebuttal Test. at 3, Joint Settlement Sch. 1.1 at 1 (May 2, 2019).  
46 DIV 2-29 (Oct. 24, 2018).  
47 Sch. LKM 3-5.  
48 Bebyn Rebuttal Test. at 4.  
49 Joint Settlement Sch. 1.1 at 1.  
50 Sch. DGB-RY-3, FN 13.  



13 
 

actually based upon a four-year amortization of $250,000.  Mr. Morgan opined that $250,000 was 

excessive when compared to recent rate case expense claimed by the Pawtucket Water Supply 

Board and the Kent County Water Authority.51  Mr. Morgan recommended the PUC adopt 

$150,000, amortized over the five years of the multi-year rate plan, as a reasonable rate case 

amount, unless WWD adequately supported its claim for $250,000.52  

 Mr. Bebyn agreed that there had been a typo on his paper version of Sch. DGB-RY-3.  Mr. 

Bebyn explained further, however, that the $250,000 addressed not only the base rate filing, but 

the compliance filings for the four additional step increases as well.  He calculated the base filing 

rate case expense at $170,000, with $20,000 per step increase for a total of $250,000.  Mr. Bebyn 

indicated that if WWD agreed to a reduced base filing rate case expense of $150,000, then it would 

still seek $20,000 for each step increase, for a total of $230,000.53 

 After rebuttal testimony, WWD and the Division engaged in settlement discussions. 

Ultimately, the parties agreed to a base rate filing expense of $150,000, amortized over five years, 

with a placeholder of $16,000 for each succeeding step increase, subject to adjustment for actual 

expenses in each compliance filing.54 

Renewal and Replacement under the DBO Contract (Account 53336- formerly Chemical 

Account)  

 

 The initial proposed service fees for the DBO contract were set forth on Schedule 11 of 

WWD’s Corrected Exhibit 1-2.55  The fees were comprised of three components: (1) Fixed O&M 

per contract year; (2) Fixed Corrective Maintenance and Repair per contract year; and (3) Fixed 

                                                 
51 Morgan Test. at 12.  
52 Id.; Sch. LKM 3-6.  
53 Bebyn Rebuttal Test. at 4. 
54 Settlement at par. 21 (a). 
55 Sch. 5 to the DBO contract contains the escalation clause.  



14 
 

Renewal and Replacement per contract year.  WWD’s filing projected $105,733 as a contractual 

amount for Fixed Renewal and Replacement.  

V. Settlement Agreement  

Following the submission of all prefiled testimony and data requests, the Division and 

WWD engaged in settlement discussions and negotiations.  On May 2, 2019, WWD filed a multi-

step rate Settlement Agreement resolving all issues between WWD and the Division.  The 

Settlement reduced the rate and step increases originally proposed by WWD.  According to the 

Settlement, WWD was authorized to adjust rates in the first step to obtain additional revenues of 

$482,867 to support a total cost of service of $8,609,008.  The impact of the increase on a typical 

City of Woonsocket residential customer would be an increase of $23.00 per year, or 5.05%, while 

the impact to non-Woonsocket residential customers would be $35.00 per year or 8.80%.56 Other 

customer rates varied by class. 

The Settlement authorized additional revenues for the second step of $446,822, to support 

a total revenue requirement of $9,055,829, resulting in an across-the-board increase to all rate 

classes of 5.39%.  For the typical residential customer, the impact will cause an increase of $26.00 

per year.57  In the third step, the Settlement authorized collection of additional revenue totaling 

$391,910, to support a total revenue requirement of $9,447,739, resulting in an across-the-board 

increase of $4.49% on all rate classes.  The impact of the third step increase to a typical residential 

customer would be an increase of $23.00 per year.58  

The Settlement authorized additional revenues for the fourth step of $1,277,957, to support 

a total revenue requirement of $10,403,844, resulting in an across-the-board increase to all rate 

                                                 
56 Settlement at par. 25. 
57 Settlement at par. 26. 
58 Settlement at par. 27. 



15 
 

classes of 14%.  For the typical residential customer, the impact will cause an increase of $75.00 

per year.59  In the fifth and final step, the Settlement authorized collection of additional revenue 

totaling $1,252,777, to support a total revenue requirement of $11,978,473, resulting in an across-

the-board increase of $12.04% on all rate classes.  The impact of the fifth step increase to a typical 

residential customer would be an increase of $73.00 per year.60 

Additionally, the Settlement delineated agreed-upon annual funding for WWD’s Restricted 

Accounts: Infrastructure Replacement, $1,335,000; Debt Service Reimbursement, $1,965,000; and 

Renewal & Replacement Fund, $120,000.61   

VI. Hearing and Decision 

On May 16, 2019, the PUC conducted a hearing on the proposed Settlement Agreement.   

WWD’s and the Division’s witnesses submitted to cross-examination by the PUC and its staff.   

In his opening statement, WWD’s attorney represented that at the time of the hearing, the water 

treatment plant project was fully designed, permitted, and under construction.  Moreover, the 

construction was on time and under budget by $100,000.  He further reported that WWD had 

secured permission from the Division in the summer of 2018 to enter into long-term debt and to 

issue revenue bonds not to exceed $44,750,000 as part of a Rhode Island Drinking Water State 

Revolving Fund loan from the Infrastructure Bank.  

 Mr. Otoski explained that the water treatment plant construction was well underway, 

slightly ahead of schedule, with the foundation and subsurface work completed.  He indicated that 

construction would be largely completed by the summer of 2020, to be followed by a six month 

or so period of testing.  He confirmed that final completion of the new water treatment plant was 

                                                 
59 Settlement at par. 28 (May 2, 2019). 
60 Settlement at par. 29 (May 2, 2019).  
61 Settlement at par. 31 (May 2, 2019).  



16 
 

still estimated to be December 2020.  Mr. Otoski explained that the current plan contemplated a 

safe abandonment of the current water treatment plant, until the City determines the facility’s 

future.  Mr. Otoski confirmed the plant’s projected operating capacity was planned for the flow of 

7.5 million gallons per day, which would accommodate growth from current flows.  Additionally, 

the plant could be expanded by approximately 30% to 10.5 million gallons per day.62 

 Mr. Pratt confirmed that the DBO contractor did take over the operations of the current 

water treatment plant in January 2019, as planned.  He asserted that the plant is operating without 

issue; no water treatment violations have been issued and that the City is very pleased with the 

services of the DBO contractor’s operation of the current water treatment plant.63 

Mr. Morgan confirmed that, in his expert opinion, the proposed settlement was fair and 

reasonable and in the best interest of ratepayers because it addressed his concerns about the 

uncertainty of future costs.  The settlement contains safeguards that will ensure that costs for the 

DBO contract and rate case expense will be updated prior to the effective date of future step 

increases.  Additionally, the step increases in the last two years are limited to debt service, the 

plant operating contract, and the operating reserves.  Increases for property and fire taxes, inflation 

for labor, and inflation for non-labor expenses were not included in the final two step increases.  

He opined that providing the funds under the settlement is on the best interest of ratepayers because 

it will permit WWD to provide safe and reliable service.64 

Ms. Gurghigian advised that the first two loans have already closed, at rates lower than 

projected.   They had been planned and approved for up to 4.8% market rate with an effective rate, 

after subsidy, of  3.7%.  However, rates had declined and the effective issuance rate was 2.7%.  

                                                 
62 Hr’g. Tr. at. _____ 
63 Id. at 36-37. 
64 Id. at 42-43.  



17 
 

The upcoming loan had been approved for a not-to-exceed market rate of 5.3%, with a subsidized 

rate of 4.5%, but is now expected to have a market rate of approximately 4%, with a subsidized 

rate of approximately 3%.65 

Mr. Bebyn confirmed that despite the request in the filing for the rate years to begin on 

January 1 in each year, due to the suspension of the filing, WWD would seek to commence the 

first rate year immediately upon the PUC’s decision, with each rate year comprising a full calendar 

year, rather than beginning with an abbreviated first rate year.  Therefore, the step increases will 

be effective in May of each succeeding year, with the compliance filings being made no later than 

sixty days prior to the effective date.66 

Mr. Bebyn explained that although the DBO contract provides an anticipated schedule of 

expenses for renewal and replacement that has varying costs from year-to-year over the twenty 

years, the collection of those expenses will occur on a level-funded basis over the course of the 

twenty years, not on an actual replacement basis.67  Approaching the funding in this manner avoids 

step increases in later years.  Mr. Otoski contended that the type of expenses expected under 

renewal and replacement included mechanical type items such as pumps, propellers, bearings, and 

other moving parts that have a pre-determined life span.68 

Mr. Bebyn asserted that when the City of Woonsocket negotiated the DBO contract, 

WWD’s team was very careful to assure that the DBO contract contained a full scope of costs, so 

that there would not be a great deal of pass-though costs.  The one item that was negotiated as a 

pass-through cost was electricity.69  Mr. Bebyn and Mr. Otoski confirmed that the negotiated DBO 

                                                 
65 Id. at 63. 
66 Id. at 48-49.  
67 Id. at 51.  
68 Id. at 53.  
69 Id at 55.  



18 
 

service fee did not include any costs for extra personnel that the Rhode Island Department of 

Health might require in the future for twenty-four/seven staffing.  At present, there is no indication 

that such staffing will be required, but the notation was included to acknowledge that such an 

expense would be beyond the scope of the DBO contract.70  Mr. Bebyn concluded his testimony 

with his assertion that the proposed Settlement was, in his opinion, in the best interest of 

ratepayers.71 

At an Open Meeting held on May 17, 2019, the PUC found the Settlement Agreement to 

be just, fair, and reasonable and in the public interest. The PUC determined the proposed rates to 

be adequate, equitable and otherwise consistent with R.I. General Laws §§39-15.1-3 and 39-15.1-

4.  Based on these findings, the PUC voted to approve the Settlement Agreement dated May 2, 

2019. 

Accordingly, it is hereby 

(23605) ORDERED: 

1. The Settlement Agreement executed by the City of Woonsocket’s Water Division and the 

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers on May 2, 2019, is hereby approved, and the same 

shall be incorporated by reference as Appendix A and made a part of this Order. 

2. The City of Woonsocket Water Division’s Unopposed Motion for Protective Treatment for its 

answer to PUC 1-2 is hereby granted.  

  

                                                 
70 Id. at 57.  
71 Id. at 119.  





APPENDIX A



















EXHIBIT 1 






































































